Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/5/97 S3/12/97	
2	81st General Assembly ACT 1146 OF 199) 7
3	Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 107	72
4		
5	By: Representative Wallis	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	"AN ACT TO MAKE IT UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE ANY MOTOR VEHICLE	
10	ON ANY PUBLIC STREET OR HIGHWAY WITH ANY AUXILIARY DRIVING	
11	LIGHTS EXCEPT FOR ORIGINAL LIGHTING EQUIPMENT OR FOG LAMPS	
12	OR DRIVING OR PASSING LAMPS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	"TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF AUXILIARY	
16	DRIVING LIGHTS ON MOTOR VEHICLES WHILE	
17	ON A PUBLIC STREET OR HIGHWAY EXCEPT FOR	
18	ORIGINAL LIGHTING EQUIPMENT OR FOG LAMPS	
19	OR DRIVING OR PASSING LAMPS."	
20		
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
22		
23	SECTION 1. It is unlawful to operate any motor vehicle on a public	
24	street or highway with any auxiliary driving lights on unless such lights are	<u> </u>
25	original equipment lighting installed by the vehicle manufacturer prior to the	<u>ie</u>
26	initial retail sale of the motor vehicle, or fog lamps conforming to the	
27	provisions set forth in Arkansas Code Ann. $^{\circ}$ 27-36-214(b), or are auxiliary	
28	driving or passing lamps conforming to the provisions set forth in Arkansas	
29	Code Ann. $^{\circ}$ 27-36-214(c) and (d).	
30		
31	SECTION 2. Any person violating the provisions of Section 1 shall be	
32	guilty of a violation and upon conviction shall be punished accordingly.	
33		
34	SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent natur	e
35	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code	
36	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.	

SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 3 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 4 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 5 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 6 act are declared to be severable. SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 9 hereby repealed. /s/Wallis APPROVED: 4-07-97